

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Aug 31, 2012, 3:01 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 87104-3

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

LARRY D. TYLER,

Petitioner.

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON STATE PATROL

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

SHELLEY A. WILLIAMS  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA # 37035  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-6430

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 SEP 11 A 11:48  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1

II. ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. ARGUMENT .....3

A. This Court Should Not Adopt A Rule That Requires  
Consent Of A Driver, Who Is Not The Vehicle’s Owner,  
As A Prerequisite To An Inventory Search. ....3

B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Found That A Non-  
Owner’s Consent Is Not Required Before A Law  
Enforcement Officer Conducts A Limited Inventory  
Search Of A Lawfully Impounded Vehicle. ....5

1. Limited Inventories Conducted Pursuant To A  
Lawful Impound, And Without Pretextual  
Motivations, Secure An Individual’s Privacy  
Interests.....7

a. A law enforcement officer must have reasonable  
cause to authorize a vehicle’s impound. ....7

b. An inventory search must be limited to those  
areas that present the greatest risk of theft or  
vandalism of private property. ....8

c. An inventory is invalid when a Court finds a  
pretextual motivation. ....9

2. The Proposed Rule Is Impractical For A Myriad Of  
Lawful Impounds.....10

3. Inventories of Lawfully Impounded Vehicles Protect  
Public Safety.....12

V. CONCLUSION .....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Impoundment of Chevrolet</i> 148 Wn.2d 145, 60 P.3d 53 (2002).....	8
<i>State v. Bales</i> 15 Wn. App. 834, 552 P.2d 688 (1976).....	8, 11
<i>State v. Houser</i> 95 Wn.2d 143, 622 P.2d 1218 (1980).....	passim
<i>State v. Ladson</i> 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999).....	6
<i>State v. Montague</i> 73 Wn.2d 381, 438 P.2d 571 (1968).....	7, 10
<i>State v. Tyler</i> 166 Wn. App. 202, 269 P.3d 379 (2012).....	2, 4, 8, 12
<i>State v. Valdez</i> 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009).....	5, 6, 9
<i>State v. White</i> 135 Wn.2d 761, 958 P.2d 982 (1998).....	3, 4, 6, 9
<i>State v. Williams</i> 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984).....	3, 4
<i>York v. Wahkiakum Sch. Dist. No. 200</i> 163 Wn.2d 297, 178 P.3d 995 (2008).....	5
<i>Colorado v. Bertine</i> 479 U.S. 367, 107 S. Ct. 738, 93 L. Ed. 2d 739 (1987).....	12
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> 428 U.S. 364, 96 S. Ct. 3092, 49 L. Ed. 2d 1000 (1976).....	6, 12

*U.S. v. Edwards*  
577 F.2d 883 (5th Cir. 1978) ..... 12

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. I, § 7.....1, 5

**Statutes**

---

RCW 46.55.350-.370 ..... 1

RCW 46.55.085 ..... 11
